MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER BYLAW #218

BEING A BYLAW OF THE SPECIALIZED MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO MAKE EXEMPT PROPERTIES SUBJECT TO TAXATION.

WHEREAS pursuant to s. 363 of the *Municipal Government Act* (RSA 2000, cM-26), a municipality may pass a bylaw to make properties exempt from taxation subject to taxation;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Jasper deems it advisable to make the property held by and used in connection with Hostelling International ("Hostelling International Property") located within the municipal boundary subject to taxation;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Specialized Municipality of Jasper, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts:

1. Citation

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Taxation of Hostelling International Property Bylaw 2019".

2. Definitions

- 2.1 In this Bylaw:
 - 2.1.1 "*Hostelling International Property*" means the property held by and used in connection with Hostelling International referred to under s. 363(1)(b) of the *Municipal Government Act* (RSA 2000, cM-26);

3. Taxation of Exempt Property

3.1 Council hereby makes the Hostelling International Property located on Parcel GH subject to taxation commencing in the tax year 2020 and each year thereafter.

4. Coming into Force

4.1 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the expiration of one year of final passing thereof.

READ a first time this 16th day of July 2019

READ a second time this 13th day of August 2019

READ a third time and finally passed this 20th day of August 2019

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer